

# Exhibit 28

March 2013 Government Brief



**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NASSER AL-AULAQI, as personal  
representative of the estate of ANWAR  
AL-AULAQI, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEON E. PANETTA, et al., in their  
individual capacities,

Defendants.

No. 1:12-cv-01192 (RMC)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

STUART F. DELERY  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

RUPA BHATTACHARYYA  
Director, Torts Branch

MARY HAMPTON MASON  
Senior Trial Counsel  
D.C. Bar No. 427461

PAUL E. WERNER  
Trial Attorney  
MD Bar under LCvR 83.2(e)  
United States Department of Justice  
Torts Branch, Civil Division  
P.O. Box 7146, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 616-4152 (phone)  
(202) 616-4314 (fax)  
E-mail: Paul.Werner@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

I. The Political Question Doctrine Applies Regardless of How Plaintiffs Cast Their Claims .....1

II. Plaintiffs Misstate the Special Factors Analysis, Which Counsels Hesitation Here.....8

III. Plaintiffs Cannot Rebut Defendants’ Entitlement to Qualified Immunity.....15

    A. Decedents’ Fourth Amendment rights were not clearly established....16

    B. Decedents’ Fifth Amendment rights were not clearly established.....18

    C. If the Court reaches the constitutional issue, Plaintiffs’ claims must fail.....20

        1. Plaintiffs fail to allege a violation of the Fourth Amendment..22

        2. Plaintiffs fail to allege a violation of the Fifth Amendment....24

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

\* *Al-Aulaqi v. Obama*,  
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... passim

*Al-Bihani v. Obama*,  
619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Al-Zahrani v. Rodriguez*,  
669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 13

\* *Ali v. Rumsfeld*,  
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 12, 14, 15, 16

*Anderson v. Creighton*,  
483 U.S. 635 (1987) ..... 19, 22

*Arar v. Ashcroft*,  
585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd*,  
131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) ..... 19

\* *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 10, 21

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962) ..... 1

*Bond v. United States*,  
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) ..... 8

*Bush v. Lucas*,  
462 U.S. 367 (1983) ..... 14

\* *Camreta v. Greene*,  
131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) ..... 7, 15

*Carlson v. Green*,  
446 U.S. 14 (1980) ..... 10

*Case v. Milewski*,  
327 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 10

\* *Chappell v. Wallace*,  
462 U.S. 296 (1983) ..... 9

*Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan*,  
859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 6

*Cordova v. Aragon*,  
569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,  
534 U.S. 61 (2001) ..... 10

*County of Sacramento v. Lewis*,  
523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....25

*Davis v. Scherer*,  
468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....16

\* *Doe v. Rumsfeld*,  
683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 11, 13

*Doe v. Rumsfeld*,  
800 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2010) .....19

\* *El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States*,  
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....4, 5, 6

*El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States*,  
378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....4

*Espinosa v. City & Cty. of S.F.*,  
598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010) .....23

*Florida v. Royer*,  
460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....17

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386 (1989) ..... 22, 23, 24

*Haim v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
784 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) .....22

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....20

*Hamdan v. United States*,  
696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....16

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
\* 542 U.S. 507 (2004) ..... passim

*Harbury v. Hayden*,  
522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....4

*Holland v. Harrington*,  
268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001) .....24

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....16

*Hui v. Casteneda*,  
130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010) .....10

*In re Iraq & Afghanistan Detainees Litigation*,  
479 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2007) .....16

*In re Terrorist Bombings, U.S. Embassies, E. Afr.*,  
552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 17, 18

*Johnson v. District of Columbia*,  
528 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....17

*Johnson v. Eisentrager*,  
339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....12

*Joint Anti-Fascist Communist Committee v. McGrath*,  
341 U.S. 123 (1951) ..... 19, 20

*Jones v. Horne*,  
634 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....22

*Lebron v. Rumsfeld*,  
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) .....9, 11

*Lombardi v. Whitman*,  
485 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007) .....25

*Ludecke v. Watkins*,  
335 U.S. 160 (1948) .....20

*Mattos v. Agarano*,  
661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) .....17

*McDonald v. Haskins*,  
966 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1992) .....24

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....10

*Morgan v. United States*,  
323 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2003) .....10

*Moyer v. Peabody*,  
212 U.S. 78 (1909) .....25

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....7

*N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
-- F. Supp. 2d --, Nos. 11 Civ. 9336, 12 Civ. 794,  
2013 WL 50209 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2013) ..... 18, 23

*N.Y. Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....6

*Nelson v. City of Davis*,  
685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012) .....23

*New Jersey v. T.L.O.*,  
469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....17

\* *Padilla v. Yoo*,  
678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 16, 17, 19

*Parisi v. Davidson*,  
405 U.S. 34 (1971) .....10

*People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep't of State*,  
182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....5

*Pitt v. District of Columbia*,  
491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....21

*Pullman-Standard v. Swint*,  
456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....20

*Rasul v. Myers*,  
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....12

*Reid v. Covert*,  
354 U.S. 1 (1952) ..... 18, 20

*Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*,  
770 F.2d 20 (1985) .....7, 14

*Schneider v. Kissinger*,  
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....3, 9, 10

*Schweiker v. Chilicky*,  
487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....13

*Smith v. District of Columbia*,  
413 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....24

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....16

*United States v. Abu Ali*,  
528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008) .....13

*United States v. Stanley*,  
483 U.S. 669 (1987) ..... 9, 10, 14, 15

*United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for the E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.*,  
407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....12

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....18

*United States v. Yousef*,  
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) .....13

*United States v. Yunis*,  
924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....16

*Vance v. Rumsfeld*,  
653 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2011) .....19

*Vance v. Rumsfeld*,  
701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) .....10

<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	11, 12
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	6, 9
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	2
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. App. 3 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	10
Authorization for the Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 .....	2
